




August 19, 1991

Susan Bott         

P.O. Box 2483

Goleta, CA  93118






Re:
Your Request for Advice              

Our File No. A-91-386

Dear Ms. Bott:


This letter confirms the advice I provided to you on August 7, 1991, concerning the formation of a controlled committee for election to the Goleta Water District Board of Directors which will be jointly controlled by multiple candidates.  You stated that such committees were authorized by the water district.  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to be an opinion concerning the local election laws of the Goleta Water District.  The Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


As I stated in our telephone conversation, prior to the enactment of Proposition 73 in 1988, joint candidate committees were permitted under the Act.  However, with the adoption of Proposition 73 and the transfer ban of Section 85304, joint candidate committees became impermissible.  (See, Roberti Advice Letter, No. A-89-125, copy enclosed.)  


On September 25, 1990, a United States District Court issued an order in Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (1990) 747 F.Supp. 580 ("SEIU") which became effective on January 18, 1991 and which invalidated provisions of the Act added by Proposition 73 in June of 1988.  These provisions included the fiscal year contribution limitations of the Act and the transfer ban of Section 85304.  (See, Dorman Advice Letter, No. I-91-253, copy enclosed.)  Consequently, joint committees are no longer prohibited.


Please note that Section 85201 continues to require that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account established for the specific election.  The Commission has interpreted this to mean that a candidate for elective office may have only one campaign bank account and controlled committee for each election. (Regulation 18521.)  Thus if you establish a joint campaign committee for the Goleta Water District election, you may not have any other controlled committee for that election, and all contributions or loans made to you or your controlled committee for that election shall be deposited in the joint campaign bank account.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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